

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

CARGILL, INCORPORATED AND CARGILL TURKEY PRODUCTION, LLC,
Appellants,

vs.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, et al., AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al., ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al., ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE, et al.,
AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
ARCH REINSURANCE LTD., ASSOCIATED INTERNATIONAL
COMPANY, et al., EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE COMPANY, CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, et al., EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY, et al.,
GENERAL SECURITY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF ARIZONA, et al.,
HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al., PENNSYLVANIA
LUMBERMENS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al., MINNETONKA
INSURANCE COMPANY, LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
NORTHWESTERN NATIONAL INSURANCE, ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al., THE ORION INSURANCE COMPANY, PLC, et al.,
AND XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.,
Respondents.

RESPONDENT LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF

<p>MEISSNER, TIERNEY, FISHER & NICHOLS, S.C. Michael J. Cohen (WI #1017787) 111 East Kilbourn Ave., 19th Floor Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (414) 273-1300</p>	<p>ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING, SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A. Robert W. Kettering, Jr. (MN #55499) 500 Young Quinlan Building 81 South Ninth Street Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3214 (612) 339-3500</p>
---	---

*Attorneys for Defendant Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)*

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Paul L. Langer (IL #6189216)
222 South Riverside Plaza
29th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606-5808
(312) 962-3550

CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
Margaret J. Orbon
10 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603-1098
(312) 606-7480

LINDQUIST & VENNUM, PLLP
Thomas C. Meilenhausen (#160325)
Christopher H. Yetka (#241866)
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 371-2416

JOHNSON & CONDON, P.A.
Dale O. Thornsjo (#162048)
Michael M. Skram (#340145)
Suite 600
7401 Metro Boulevard
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55439
(952) 831-6544

Attorneys for Appellants Cargill Incorporated and Cargill and Cargill Turkey Production, L.L.C.

Attorneys for Respondents American Home Assurance Co. & National Union Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA.

MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
Charles E. Spevacek (#126044)
Amy J. Woodworth (#261663)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 338-0661

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Cargill’s Alleged Liability in the Underlying Actions 7

 B. Cargill’s General Liability Insurance Coverage During the Periods It Is Alleged to Have Caused Property Damage and Bodily Injury in the Underlying Actions 9

 C. Liberty Mutual’s Offer to Pay for Cargill’s Defense Costs in the Underlying Actions, Subject to Cargill Living Up to Its Contractual Obligations by Executing a Loan Receipt Agreement 10

 D. Cargill’s “Beliefs” Regarding Its Alleged “Fronted Policies” 11

VI. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Cargill’s Obligation to Execute a Loan Receipt Is Created by the Intersection of Minnesota Law and the Language of the Insurance Policies, and This Obligation Is Not “Extra-Contractual” or Requiring of the Inapplicable Legal Analyses that Cargill Presents 17

 1. It Is Undisputed that Cargill’s Execution of a Genuine Loan Receipt Agreement Secures Liberty Mutual’s Ability to Receive Reimbursement from Other Equally Liable Insurers of an Equitable Portion of Defense Costs It Pays to Cargill 18

 a. *The History of Loan Receipt Agreements in Minnesota Insurance Coverage Cases* 18

 b. *The “Fictional” Elements of Loan Receipt Agreements Under Minnesota Law* 22

 2. Cargill’s Arguments Ignore the Reality of Minnesota Law on Loan Receipts in the Context of Duty-to-Defend Insurance Cases. 24

3.	Cargill Is Contractually Obligated by the Liberty Mutual Policies' Subrogation and Cooperation Provisions to Protect the Undisputed Rights of Contribution and/or Subrogation that Liberty Mutual Achieves from Cargill Executing a Loan Receipt Agreement	26
	<i>a. Cargill's Contractual Obligations under the Liberty Mutual Policies</i>	26
	<i>b. Cargill's Arguments for Avoiding Its Contractual Obligations Are Unavailing</i>	27
4.	Prior Minnesota Case Law and Strong Public Policy Concerns Dictate that an Insured Should Be Required to Execute a Loan Receipt Agreement Upon Its Defending Insurer(s)' Request	33
5.	Liberty Mutual Has Properly Invoked the "Other Insurance" Clauses in the Applicable Insurance Policies to Support Its Arguments	36
6.	The Issue of Cargill's Obligation to Execute a Loan Receipt Is a Novel Issue Under Minnesota Law and Is Peculiar to Minnesota's Law in the Domain of Insurance Defense Cost Jurisprudence	37
B.	<u>Even If Cargill Refuses to Execute a Loan Receipt Agreement and a Constructive Loan Receipt Is Not Recognized, Liberty Mutual Still Should Have the Right to Recover an Equitable Share of Any Defense Costs It Pays to Cargill from Other Primary-Level Insurers with a Duty to Defend Cargill in the Underlying Actions</u>	39
	1. The <i>Iowa National</i> Rule is Inapplicable to the Facts of this Case	39
	2. Alternatively, the <i>Iowa National</i> Rule Does Not Retain any Continuing Vitality, and an Insurer that Makes Payments to an Insured for Defense Costs under a Liability Insurance Policy Should Not Be Precluded from Seeking Reimbursement from Other Insurers' Equally Liable for those Defense Costs	43
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA STATE CASE LAW

Blair v. Espeland, 43 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 1950) 18-19, 24

Christensen v. Milbank Ins. Co., 658 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 2003) 30

Domtar v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co., 563 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 1997) 1-2, 5, 8,
21-23, 41-42, 44

Home Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. of Pitts., 658 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 2003). 21-23

Iowa Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,
150 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 1967) 5, 16, 19, 24,
28, 31, 33-34, 38-44

Jerry Mathison Constr., Inc. v. Binsfield,
615 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000). 21-23

Jostens, Inc. v. Mission Ins. Co., 387 N.W.2d 161 (Minn. 1986) 1, 13-14, 19-23, 25
29-31, 34-38, 40-44

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 1990) 32

Lubbers v. Anderson, 539 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1995) 32

Medica, Inc. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co., 566 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. 1997) 45

Pacific Indem. Co. v. Thompson-Yaeger, Inc., 260 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1977). 25

Redeemer Covenant Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.,
567 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) 21-23, 44

St. Paul Cos. v. Van Beek, 609 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) 32

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Vaccari, 245 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1976). 45

Wakefield Pork, Inc. v. Ram Mut. Ins. Co.,
731 N.W.2d 154 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) 4

Wooddale Builders, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
722 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. 2006) 1, 3-5, 13-14, 19,
21-24, 31, 33-37, 42, 44

<i>Andrew L. Youngquist, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 625 N.W.2d 178 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	21, 23, 40-41, 44
--	-------------------

MINNESOTA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 133.03	6
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 128.03	8

NON-MINNESOTA AUTHORITIES

<i>Nat'l Cas. Co. v. Beth Abraham Hosp.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 8091 (LMM), 1999 WL 710780 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1999)	32
<i>Sloan Constr. Co. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 236 S.E.2d 818 (S.C. 1977)	38
Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims & Disputes: Representation of Insurance Companies & Insureds</i> , 4th ed. § 10:17	38
